311
PEMFLEX® SELF-LOCKING,
SELF-CLINCHING FASTENERS BULLETIN
      LK
PEM® self-locking, self-clinching fasteners retain their repeated use and effective prevailing locking
torque.
	 •	 Hex shoulder provides increased pull-thru performance.
	 •	 Flexing action of locking feture permits repeated use and effective locking torque.

	LK S	 •	 	 •	 	 	 •	 	 •
	LK A(4)	 •	 	 	 •	 	 	 •	 	 •
	  Part number codes for finishes				    MD(5)	 MD(5)
(1)	 HRB - Hardness Rockwell “B” Scale.  HB - Hardness Brinell.
(2)	 MD finish on steel provides a minimum of 24 hours of salt spray resistance.
(3)	 MD finish on stainless steel provides a minimum of 100 hours of salt spray resistance.
(4)	 Aluminum mating screws must be lubricated.
(5)	 See PEM Technical Support section of our web site (www.pemnet.com) for related standards and specifications.
PEMFLEX® SELF-LOCKING, SELF-CLINCHING FASTENERS
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    LK-3
All dimensions are in millimeters.
M
E
T
R
IC
				     		                               Test Sheet Material
			   Maximum		  5052-H34 Aluminum			   Cold-rolled Steel	 Thread	 Shank	 Prevailing Torque
	 Code	 Code	 In Locking Element	 Installation	 Pushout	 Torque-out	 Installation	 Pushout	 Torque-out
			   (N•m)	 (kN)	 (N)	 (N•m)	 (kN)	 (N)	 (N•m)
M2.5
	 1
0.45
	 7.1	 578	 2.3	 13.3	 667	 2.3
		  2		  8.9	 667	 3.4	 13.3	 711	 2.3
M3
	 1
0.56
	 7.1	 578	 2.8	 13.3	 667	 3.4
		  2		  8.9	 890	 4	 13.3	 1112	 4.5
M4
	 1
1.7
	 12	 667	 5.1	 17.8	 845	 5.6
		  2		  13.3	 1112	 5.7	 19.1	 1334	 7.9
M5
	 1	 2.05	 14.2	 667	 10.2	 17.8	 1112	 11.3
		  2		  14.2	 1112	 11.9	 19.1	 1334	 13.6
1.	 Prepare properly sized mounting hole in sheet. Do not
perform any secondary operations such as deburring.
2.	 Insert fastener into the anvil hole (preferably the punch
side) and place the mounting hole over the shank of
fastener as shown in drawing to the right.
3. 	With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply squeezing
force until hexagonal shoulder contacts mounting
sheet. Examples of installation forces are shown below.
The sketch at the right indicates suggested tooling for
applying these forces.
(1)	The installation, pushout and torque-out values reported are averages when all installation specifications and procedures are
followed. Variations in mounting hole size, panel material and installation procedure will affect results. Performance testing of this
product in your application is recommended. We will be happy to provide samples for this purpose.
(2)	Thread locking performance is equivalent to applicable NASM25027 specifications. Consult document PEM-REF25027 for details.
13 mm
Dia. Min.
5.5 mm
Min.
D
+0.13 mm
+0.25 mm
13 mm
Dia. Min.
PUNCH
Break Corner
0.13 mm Max.
ANVIL
LK-4